
 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           96 of 135 

 

 

 

1.4M_HCH_5846.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

3M_LCH_5730.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           97 of 135 

 

 

 

3M_MCH_5787.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

3M_HCH_5844.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           98 of 135 

 

 

 

10M_LCH_5730.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

10M_MCH_5787.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           99 of 135 

 

 

 

10M_HCH_5844.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

20M_LCH_5735.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           100 of 135 

 

 

 

20M_MCH_5787.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

20M_HCH_5839.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           101 of 135 

 

 

 

40M_LCH_5745.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

40M_MCH_5787.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           102 of 135 

 

 

 

40M_HCH_5829.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           103 of 135 

 

 

 

 

2. Bandwidth 

2.1 OBW 

2.1.1 Test Result 

Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Ant 

99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Result 

1.4M SISO 

5728.5 0 1.355 Pass 

5788.5 0 1.348 Pass 

5846.5 0 1.376 Pass 

3M SISO 

5730.5 0 2.329 Pass 

5787.5 0 2.327 Pass 

5844.5 0 2.311 Pass 

10M SISO 

5730.5 0 9.082 Pass 

5787.5 0 9.029 Pass 

5844.5 0 9.207 Pass 

20M SISO 

5735.5 0 17.960 Pass 

5787.5 0 17.970 Pass 

5839.5 0 17.953 Pass 

40M SISO 

5745.5 0 35.854 Pass 

5787.5 0 35.953 Pass 

5829.5 0 35.776 Pass 
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2.1.2 Test Graph 
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2.2 6dB BW 

2.2.1 Test Result 

Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Ant 

6dB Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

1.4M SISO 

5728.5 0 1.115 >=0.5 Pass 

5788.5 0 1.114 >=0.5 Pass 

5846.5 0 1.114 >=0.5 Pass 

3M SISO 

5730.5 0 2.183 >=0.5 Pass 

5787.5 0 2.172 >=0.5 Pass 

5844.5 0 2.190 >=0.5 Pass 

10M SISO 

5730.5 0 8.966 >=0.5 Pass 

5787.5 0 8.938 >=0.5 Pass 

5844.5 0 8.983 >=0.5 Pass 

20M SISO 

5735.5 0 17.869 >=0.5 Pass 

5787.5 0 17.701 >=0.5 Pass 

5839.5 0 17.910 >=0.5 Pass 

40M SISO 

5745.5 0 35.141 >=0.5 Pass 

5787.5 0 35.223 >=0.5 Pass 

5829.5 0 35.641 >=0.5 Pass 
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2.2.2 Test Graph 

1.4M_LCH_5728.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

1.4M_MCH_5788.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           114 of 135 

 

 

 

1.4M_HCH_5846.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

3M_LCH_5730.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           115 of 135 

 

 

 

3M_MCH_5787.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

3M_HCH_5844.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           116 of 135 

 

 

 

10M_LCH_5730.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

10M_MCH_5787.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           117 of 135 

 

 

 

10M_HCH_5844.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

20M_LCH_5735.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           118 of 135 

 

 

 

20M_MCH_5787.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

20M_HCH_5839.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           119 of 135 

 

 

 

40M_LCH_5745.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 

40M_MCH_5787.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           120 of 135 

 

 

 

40M_HCH_5829.5MHz_Ant0_NTNV 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           121 of 135 

 

 

 

 

3. Maximum Conducted Output Power 

3.1 Power 

3.1.1 Test Result 

Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Maximum Average Conducted Output Power (dBm) 
Verdict 

ANT Result Limit 

1.4M SISO 

5728.5 0 23.34  <=30 Pass 

5788.5 0 23.85  <=30 Pass 

5846.5 0 23.79  <=30 Pass 

3M SISO 

5730.5 0 24.27  <=30 Pass 

5787.5 0 25.12  <=30 Pass 

5844.5 0 24.03  <=30 Pass 

10M SISO 

5730.5 0 14.51  <=30 Pass 

5787.5 0 15.80  <=30 Pass 

5844.5 0 15.77  <=30 Pass 

20M SISO 

5735.5 0 15.31  <=30 Pass 

5787.5 0 16.02  <=30 Pass 

5839.5 0 15.48  <=30 Pass 

40M SISO 

5745.5 0 9.44  <=30 Pass 

5787.5 0 15.75  <=30 Pass 

5829.5 0 10.08  <=30 Pass 

 



 
EMC-TRF-01      Rev 1.0 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. 

Guangzhou Branch 

 Report No.: GZCR220300025004 
 Page:           122 of 135 

 

 

4. Maximum Power Spectral Density 

4.1 PSD-5.8G SDR 

4.1.1 Test Result 

Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Maximum PSD (dBm/500kHz) 
Verdict 

ANT Result Limit 

1.4M SISO 

5728.5 0 22.24 <=30 Pass 

5788.5 0 23.17 <=30 Pass 

5846.5 0 22.22 <=30 Pass 

3M SISO 

5730.5 0 19.96 <=30 Pass 

5787.5 0 20.43 <=30 Pass 

5844.5 0 19.14 <=30 Pass 

10M SISO 

5730.5 0 4.58 <=30 Pass 

5787.5 0 5.20 <=30 Pass 

5844.5 0 3.88 <=30 Pass 

20M SISO 

5735.5 0 1.84 <=30 Pass 

5787.5 0 2.39 <=30 Pass 

5839.5 0 1.38 <=30 Pass 

40M SISO 

5745.5 0 -6.61 <=30 Pass 

5787.5 0 -0.63 <=30 Pass 

5829.5 0 -6.23 <=30 Pass 
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4.1.2 Test Graph 
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5. Frequency Stability 

5.1 Ant0 

5.1.1 Test Result 

Ant0 

Mode 
TX 

Type 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temperature 

(°C) 
Voltage 
(VDC) 

Measured Frequency 
(MHz) 

Limit 
(MHz) 

Verdict 

1.4M SISO 

5728.5 

20 

6.12 5728.518  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5728.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5728.511  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5728.507  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5728.518  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5728.517  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5728.517  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5728.517  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5728.515  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5728.514  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5728.513  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5788.5 

20 

6.12 5788.513  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5788.518  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5788.514  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5788.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5788.518  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5788.512  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5788.513  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5788.515  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5788.518  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5788.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5788.513  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5846.5 

20 

6.12 5846.515  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5846.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5846.515  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5846.512  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5846.511  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5846.513  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5846.513  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5846.514  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5846.513  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5846.507  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5846.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 
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3M SISO 

5730.5 

20 

6.12 5730.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5730.503  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5730.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5730.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5730.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5730.497  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5730.494  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5730.494  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5730.497  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5730.488  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5730.497  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5787.5 

20 

6.12 5787.491  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5787.488  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5787.491  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5787.503  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5787.482  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5787.497  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5787.494  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5787.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5787.488  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5787.482  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5787.497  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5844.5 

20 

6.12 5844.488  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5844.488  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5844.497  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5844.491  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5844.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5844.485  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5844.485  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5844.497  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5844.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5844.482  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5844.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10M SISO 5730.5 

20 

6.12 5730.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5730.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5730.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5730.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5730.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5730.550  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5730.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5730.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5730.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 
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40 7.20 5730.570  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5730.530  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5787.5 

20 

6.12 5787.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5787.530  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5787.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5787.530  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5787.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5787.530  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5787.550  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5787.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5787.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5787.530  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5787.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5844.5 

20 

6.12 5844.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5844.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5844.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5844.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5844.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5844.570  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5844.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5844.530  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5844.480  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5844.480  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5844.510  5725 to 5850 Pass 

20M SISO 

5735.5 

20 

6.12 5735.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5735.640  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5735.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5735.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5735.640  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5735.600  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5735.660  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5735.560  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5735.480  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5735.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5735.480  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5787.5 

20 

6.12 5787.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5787.560  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5787.560  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5787.620  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5787.480  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5787.560  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5787.520  5725 to 5850 Pass 
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10 7.20 5787.560  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5787.560  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5787.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5787.640  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5839.5 

20 

6.12 5839.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5839.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5839.380  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5839.620  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5839.640  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5839.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5839.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5839.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5839.620  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5839.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5839.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40M SISO 

5745.5 

20 

6.12 5745.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5745.460  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5745.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5745.700  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5745.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5745.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5745.140  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5745.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5745.700  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5745.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5745.620  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5787.5 

20 

6.12 5787.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5787.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5787.620  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5787.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5787.420  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-10 7.20 5787.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5787.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5787.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5787.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5787.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5787.660  5725 to 5850 Pass 

5829.5 

20 

6.12 5829.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

7.20 5829.620  5725 to 5850 Pass 

8.28 5829.620  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-30 7.20 5829.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

-20 7.20 5829.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 
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-10 7.20 5829.500  5725 to 5850 Pass 

0 7.20 5829.620  5725 to 5850 Pass 

10 7.20 5829.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

30 7.20 5829.420  5725 to 5850 Pass 

40 7.20 5829.540  5725 to 5850 Pass 

50 7.20 5829.580  5725 to 5850 Pass 

 

- End of the Report - 
 


